

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SUNIL THOMAS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).9215-9223/2009

MAHESH CHAND GARG ETC.ETC. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P.& ORS. Respondent(s)

With SLP(C)Nos.9703-9704, 17423, 17431, 15637, 16380-16381, 14492, 21002, 26665, 13923-13926/2009, 23372/2010, 33138/2009, 28337 and 35167/2010

Date: 19/10/2011 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

- Mr. Gopal Prasad,Adv.
- Mr. Pramod Dayal,Adv.
- Mr. D.S. Chauhan,Adv.
- Mr. Rajinder Juneja,Adv.
- Ms. Garima Prasad,Adv.
- Mr. Rajesh Goyal,Adv.
- Mr. Shekhar Kumar,Adv.
- Mr. S.K. Gupta,Adv.
- Ms. Rakhi Ray,Adv.
- Mr. Vikas Malhotra,Adv.
- M/s. Mitter & Mitter Co.,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

- Mr. Ravindra Kumar,Adv.
- Mr. M.P. Jha,Adv.
- Mr. Ram Ekbal Roy,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

In SLP(C)No.9215-23/2009: In all the above cases, except SLP(C)No.9219/2009 which is dismissed as withdrawn, service

Item No.79 : 2 : ...2/-

is complete either directly or by virtue of order dated 22.2.2011 in which it was recorded that the unserved respondents in each of the case are appearing in the connected matters either as petitioners or as served respondents. They werw given an opportunity for filing counter affidavit within two weeks as a last chance. Respondents have not filed counter affidavit nor there is request for time for filing counter affidavit. Hence, place the matters before the Hon'ble Court, as per Rule.

In all other remaining cases except SLP(C)No.9703/2009 which is dismissed as withdrawn, service is complete either directly or by virtue of order dated 22.2.2011 in which it was recorded that the unserved respondents in each of the case are appearing in the connected matters either

as

petitioners or as served respondents. They were given an opportunity for filing counter affidavit within two weeks as a last chance. Respondents have not filed counter

r

affidavit nor there is request except from Noida authority for time for filing counter affidavit. Hence, service

e

deemed as complete. Noida authority alone granted 4 weeks time in all the cases to file counter affidavit as a last chance.

In SLP(C)No.21002/2009 I.A. No.2 for withdrawal of the SLP may be listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber or orders.

List the incomplete matters on 28.11.2011.

S)

s

(SUNIL THOMA

Registrar